MINUTES OF CITY OF MOUNT GAMBIER SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING
HELD AT THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - VIRTUAL MEETING, CIVIC CENTRE, 10 WATSON
TERRACE, MOUNT GAMBIER ON TUESDAY, 26 MAY 2020 AT 5.30 P.M.
VIRTUAL MEETING WAS AVAILABLE FOR LIVE STREAMING,

https://www.youtube.com/user/cityofmountgambier/live

PRESENT VIA ELECTRONIC

MEANS: Mayor Lynette Martin (OAM), Cr Sonya Mezinec, Cr Kate Amoroso, Cr Max

Bruins, Cr Christian Greco, Cr Ben Hood, Cr Paul Jenner, Cr Frank Morello, Cr

Steven Perryman (arrived at 5.34 p.m.)

OFFICERS IN

ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive Officer - Mr A Meddle

General Manager Community Wellbeing - Ms B Cernovskis
General Manager City Infrastructure - Mr N Serle
General Manager City Growth - Dr J Nagy
Communications Officer - Mrs A Watson
IServices - Support Officer - Mr A Myers
Executive Administration Officer - Mrs E Solly

### 1 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY

WE ACKNOWLEDGE THE BOANDIK PEOPLES AS THE TRADITIONAL CUSTODIANS OF THE LAND WHERE WE MEET TODAY. WE RESPECT THEIR SPIRITUAL RELATIONSHIP WITH THE LAND AND RECOGNISE THE DEEP FEELINGS OF ATTACHMENT OUR INDIGENOUS PEOPLES HAVE WITH THIS LAND.

### 2 APOLOGIES

Nil

### 3 LEAVE OF ABSENCE

Nil

### 4 COUNCIL REPORTS

Cr Steven Perryman joined the meeting at 5.34 p.m.

### 4.1 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FUND APPLICATIONS

### **RESOLUTION 2020/215**

Moved: Cr Paul Jenner Seconded: Cr Max Bruins

- 1. That Council Report No. AR20/32476 titled 'Community Development Fund applications' as presented on 26 May 2020 be noted.
- 1. That Council endorse the following applications and amounts from the Community Development Fund:
  - (a) Mount Gambier Motor Cycle Club (\$8,251.00)
  - (b) South Gambier Football Club (\$20,000.00)
  - (c) Centrals Baseball Club (\$20,000.00)
- 2. That Council not support at this time the following application and amount from the Community Development Fund:
  - (a) Rotary Club of Mount Gambier West (\$20,000.00), pending the preparation of a Masterplan for the reserve in the next financial year, where detailed consideration of the proposal can be made and that \$20,000 be provisionally allocated should such works then proceed.
- 3. That the Chief Executive Officer write and inform the four groups of Council's decision.

**CARRIED** 

Cr Steven Perryman left the meeting at 5:56 p.m.

Cr Steven Perryman returned to the meeting at 5:59 p.m.

Cr Steven Perryman left the meeting at 6:01 p.m.

Cr Steven Perryman returned to the meeting at 6:02 p.m.

# 4.2 LIMESTONE COAST LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION - RECOVERY AND REBUILDING ACTION PLAN (COVID-19)

### **MOTION**

Moved: Cr Kate Amoroso Seconded: Cr Sonya Mezinec

- 1. That Council Report No. AR20/32128 titled 'Limestone Coast Local Government Association Recovery and Rebuilding Action Plan (COVID-19)' as presented on 26 May 2020 be noted.
- 2. That Council endorse the Limestone Coast Local Government Association Recovery and Rebuilding Action Plan (COVID-19), as presented in Attachment 1.

#### **AMENDMENT**

Moved: Cr Bruins Seconded: Cr Greco

- That Council Report No. AR20/32128 titled 'Limestone Coast Local Government Association - Recovery And Rebuilding Action Plan (Covid-19)' as presented on 26 May 2020 be noted.
- 2. Elected Members provide feedback to the Chief Executive Officer by close of business on 29 May 2020.
- City of Mount Gambier inform Limestone Coast Local Government Association that it is not prepared to endorse the plan in its current form and invite the Limestone Coast Local Government Association to report back electronically to Elected Members on their proposal.

The Amendment was put and

**CARRIED** 

The Amendment became the Motion

### RESOLUTION 2020/216

Moved: Cr Max Bruins Seconded: Cr Christian Greco

- 1. That Council Report No. AR20/32128 titled 'Limestone Coast Local Government Association Recovery and Rebuilding Action Plan (COVID-19)' as presented on 26 May 2020 be noted.
- 2. Elected Members provide feedback to the Chief Executive Officer by close of business on 29 May 2020.
- City of Mount Gambier inform Limestone Coast Local Government Association that it is not prepared to endorse the plan in its current form and invite the Limestone Coast Local Government Association to report back electronically to Elected Members on their proposal.

**CARRIED** 

## **5** MEETING CLOSE

	PRESIDING MEMBER
The minutes of this meeting were confirmed at the Ordinary Gambier held on 16 June 2020.	Meeting of the City of Mount
The minutes of this meeting were confirmed at the Ordinan	. Manting of the City of Manual
The Meeting closed at 6.14 p.m.	